
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Scrutiny Review – Sustainable Transport 

 
TUESDAY, 27TH OCTOBER, 2009 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham, Mallett (Chair), Santry and Weber 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

3. LATE ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  Late 

items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 11 below. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To receive minutes of the last meeting and discuss any matters arising. 

 



 

2 

5. BRIEFING FROM SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT SERVICE  (PAGES 7 - 22)  
 
 To receive a briefing from Sustainable Transport Service on further information 

requested by the panel. 
 

6. THE GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY    
 
 To receive a verbal report on the Greenest Borough Strategy with particular reference 

to sustainable transport objectives (Alex Grear, Programme Manager, Greenest 
Borough Strategy). 
 

7. CORE STRATEGY AND SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT    
 
 To receive a verbal report on the Core Strategy and the ways in which travel 

behaviour can be influenced by planning and policy mechanisms (e.g. connecting of 
transport nodes, minimising the need to travel, car free developments (Malcolm 
Smith, Transport Policy) and Ismail Mohammed, Planning Policy). 
 

8. NHS HARINGEY    
 
 To receive evidence from NHS Haringey on the health impact of sustainable 

transport. (To be confirmed) 
 

9. PLACE SURVEY  (PAGES 23 - 32)  
 
 To receive a briefing on the Place Survey (methodology) and comparative data with 

other London boroughs. 
 

10. MEMBER CYCLE CHAMPION  (PAGES 33 - 38)  
 
 To note the Cycle England initiative to support cycling through the nomination of 

Member Champion (attached briefing). 
 

11. LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS    
 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
7th Floor, River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
Tel: 020 8489 2915 
Email: ken.pryor@haringey.gov.uk 

Martin Bradford 
Research Officer 
Overview & Scrutiny 
7th Floor, River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ  
Tel: 020 8489 6950 
Email: martin.bradford@haringey.gov.uk 

 



 1 

Scrutiny Review Sustainable Transport  
Panel Meeting 29th September 2009: Minutes 

 
Present: Cllrs Beacham, Mallett, Santry and Weber 

 
Also in attendance:  Chris Barker, Martin Bradford, Paul Bumstead, Bryony Clifford, 

Adam Coffman, Joan Hancox, Sue Penny. 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
1.1 None received. 
 
2. Declarations of interest 
2.1 It was noted that Cllr Mallett was a member of the London Cycling Campaign 

and Cllr Beacham worked for Transport for London.  Neither member felt that 
these declared interests would be prejudicial to the review. 

 
3. Late items of urgent business 
3.1 None received. 
 
4. Introduction to review 
4.1 The Chair welcomed other panel members and representatives local stake 

holding groups to the meeting.   
 
4.2 The chair of the panel welcomed the opportunity to oversee this review as it 

was felt that it had the potential to make a real contribution to increasing the 
number of residents who choose to use sustainable transport.   It was hoped 
that the  would not only be about encouraging people to walk and cycle, but 
also the use more sustainable forms of transport such as buses and trains, 
and encouraging people to use their cars differently or even switch from car 
ownership to using a car club. 
 

4.3 It was noted that Haringey is quite well-served by public transport, with good 
bus services, 6 underground stations and a number of overland rail stations 
which give good links to employment opportunities in the city centre.  But 
there may be areas of the borough where public transport can be improved or 
made more accessible. It was hoped that the review may help to identify such 
areas. 

 
4.4  It was hoped that the review would improve the travel options for all transport 

users in Haringey; helping those who use a car to look at alternatives or to 
use it less; assess how highways can be improved for cyclists and where 
more safe and secure cycle parking should be situated; and to examine how 
the urban environment can be improved to encourage more people to walk. 

 
4.5 It was anticipated that the review would hear from both people who use 

sustainable transport at the moment, to understand how this can be improved 
(i.e. more cycle lanes, pavement repairs), and those who don’t, so to identify 
the barriers which people face in choosing to use more sustainable modes 
(confidence, perceptions of safety and security).  In promoting sustainable 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 2 

transport the review should also consider what impact this may have on the 
many different communities that live in Haringey.  
 

4.6 Whilst it is apparent that congestion needs to be improved locally, the 
emphasis should be on behaviour change, encouraging people to switch from 
their cars to more sustainable methods.  What the review will hopefully do is 
to identify how alternatives can be made as attractive as possible in Haringey 
to support those people considering to change their travel behaviour.   

 
5.  Scoping report 
5.1 The panel discussed various aspects of the scoping report and the 

background data provided within it.  The following provides a summary of 
some of the issues raised by the panel and others present at the meeting.   

  
Place Survey 

5.2 Excerpts from the Place Survey were presented to the review panel.  The 
panel were interested in the findings from the place survey, particularly those 
which highlighted the comparative ranking of transport as an issue of most 
concern in Haringey.  The Panel wished to receive further clarification on the 
methodology that was used for the Place Survey (there was some concern 
that this was a electronic survey).  It was agreed that this would be presented 
at the next meeting. 

 
5.3  The panel also expressed a desire to see further comparative data from the 

Place Survey which related Haringey residents’ perceptions of transport 
issues alongside other London Boroughs.  It was also agreed that this would 
be presented at the next meeting. 

 
 Agreed: That further details on the place survey as well as comparative 

data to be provided to the panel. 
 
 Local Implementation Plan 
5.4 The Panel noted that Local Authorities would begin to develop Local 

Implementation Plans in the spring of 2010 (subject to the completion of the 
Mayors Transport Strategy).  This in effect, is the boroughs local transport 
strategy.  As part of the preparation process, Haringey would be expected to 
consult widely with local stakeholders and other local interest groups.  It was 
noted that the timing of the review could be influential in guiding the 
development and content of the local strategy (through conclusions developed 
in the review and recommendations contained within final report).   

 
5.5 The Panel noted that process through which LIP funding was administered 

was being reformed: to simplify the process funding streams were being 
reduced from 23 to 5 to reduce; to reduce bureaucracy the requirement for 
LA’s to provide an annual report has been dropped; to create future certainty 
and planning more funding would be announced in advance.  Overall, the 
impact was to give LA’s further flexibility as to how they spend the TfL 
allocation (in relation to the Mayor’s transport priorities).  The panel noted that 
funding for Haringey from the Local Implementation Plan for 2010/2011 had 
been set at £2.8m.   

 

Page 2



 3 

5.6 The panel sought further clarification on how budgets were allocated to LA’s 
through the LIP. It was noted that each year LA were required to outline bids 
to TfL relaying their transport plans for the year ahead and how they complied 
with the objectives of the Mayors Transport Strategy.  The Panel noted that 
under the new funding process, a funding formula had been developed which 
aims to recognise local needs and apportion funds accordingly. 

 
Cycling 

5.7 Proportionally fewer people cycle in Haringey compared to our geographic 
neighbours and to other comparable boroughs.  It was felt that this could be 
assessed within the review, to help understand why cycling is not as popular 
in Haringey and how modal share can be improved.  It was noted that there 
may be other boroughs which appear to be doing well in this respect from 
which Haringey could learn (i.e. Lambeth and Hackney).  It was agreed that 
further representation from cycling organisations be incorporated within the 
review. 

 
Agreed: that further representation be sought from cycling 
organisations (i.e. London Cycling Campaign) or London Boroughs who 
have a good track record of cycling developments (e.g. Hackney and 
Lambeth) in the review.  
 
20mph zones/ car free zones 

5.8 The panel and those present discussed 20mph zones and car free 
developments.  It was noted that there were a number of 20mph zones in the 
borough already, most of these were in the east where there were higher 
accident rates.  There were plans to extend these further where there was 
evidence to do so.   

 
5.9 The Panel noted that there were a number of car free developments in 

Haringey which have had mixed response.  Whilst these have evidently 
reduced car usage (they do not totally exclude cars) it was noted that they 
were not without problems, particularly if those residents require a car for their 
own business.  Officers from the planning department would be visiting the 
review panel where members would be able to question them further on new 
car free developments.   

 
 Parking 
5.10 The Panel discussed the influence of the availability of car parking and how 

this may affect people’s decision whether to use a car or opt for more 
sustainable methods of travel. The panel noted that a careful balance needed 
to be achieved to ensure that adequate parking was provided, particularly in 
business areas where parking needed to be provided to support economic 
development.   

 
5.11 It was noted that the council were currently evaluating a local scheme which 

considered parking and transport use within a local business area (Crouch 
End).  Members were keen to hear about the evaluation of the Stop and Shop 
scheme, and it was agreed that the findings would be presented to the Panel. 

 
 Agreed: that the evaluation of stop and shop be presented to the panel.   

Page 3



 4 

   
 Publicising the review 
5.12  It was agreed that the review should be widely publicised to let local people 

know that this is taking place.  It was suggested that a short article be placed 
in Haringey People, explaining when the meetings were taking place and how 
local residents could become involved.  This could focus on improving 
participation at the meeting dedicated to hearing representations from local 
stakeholder groups (Haringey Cycling Campaign, Living Streets), community 
organisations (sustainable Haringey) and other local residents.   

 
Agreed: that an article promoting the review be placed in Haringey 
People. 

   
 Aim of the review 
5.13 The panel discussed the overarching aim of the review as presented in the 

scoping report and made a number of suggested amendments.  It was agreed 
that the aim of the review would be circulated to members via email for final 
approval.   
 
Review objectives: 

5.14 Members of the review panel discussed the individual review objectives as 
presented in the scoping report and made a number of suggested 
amendments.  These would be circulated to members via email for final 
approval. 
 
Work-plan 

5.15 The work plan was presented to the panel via the scoping report.  It was 
noted that the work-plan was at this stage was in draft form and could be 
altered as the review progressed.  The planned evidence sessions were 
themed around the contributions of particular groups of informants/ work plan 
questions.  If there were any additional suggestions concerning potential 
witnesses to the review, or local groups that should be invited to attend, the 
panel were to notify the scrutiny officer.  

 
5.16 It was noted that the work of the review would need to be completed by Mid 

March.  The work-plan anticipated four evidence sessions, with a further 
meeting to confirm the reviews conclusions and recommendations.  It was 
noted that there was scope for a further meeting in the New Year should the 
panel wish to receive further evidence.  

 
 Community and public involvement 
5.17 Members agreed that future meetings of the panel would be held at Haringey 

Civic in Wood Green as this is a convenient location for people across the 
borough. 

 
 Further information requirements 
5.17  During the course of discussions Members highlighted that they would like 

further inf
[...]
/11/09 

Page 10



The Avenue, N10             15/10/09 4/3/10 

Vallance Rd, N22            12/10/09 27/2/10 

Muswell Road, N10        2/11/09 30/1/10 

Burgoyne Road, N4       16/11/09 19/12/09 

Church Vale, N2              16/11/09 6/2/10 

Smithson Rd N17           16/11/09 23/12/09 

All Hallows Rd N17         4/1/10 30/1/10 

Glendish Road, N17       4/1/10 13/2/10 

Gedeney Rd, N17            9/1/10 20/2/10 

Green Lanes, N8              11/1/10 30/1/10 

Great North Road, N6    25/1/10 27/2/10 

Halefield Road, N17       8/2/10 20/3/10 

Stirling Road N17           22/2/10 13/3/10 

Wightman ROAD, N4     1/2/10 27/2/10 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Briefing for: Cllr Mallett (Chair) Cllr Beacham, Cllr Santry & Cllr 
Weber 
 

 

Title: Place Survey 2008 
 

 

Purpose of briefing: To brief members of the review panel on the 
methodology used for the Place Survey and provide 
requested comparative data. 
 

 

Lead Officer:  Martin Bradford Tel: 0208 489 6950 
 

 

Date: October 20th 2009 
 

 
1. What is the Place Survey? 

The Place Survey is used to support assessments of local public services.  
The survey has been developed by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) and provides data for 18 national indicators which are 
informed by local people’s views and perspectives of the area in which they 
live  (i.e. how safe, clean or improving it is).   
 

2. How is the survey conducted? 
This is a postal survey conducted in all Local Authorities.  The survey must 
generate at least 1100 responses in each authority and every effort must be 
made to increase the response rate (at least one reminder).  In Haringey, the 
survey was conducted through IPSOS Mori. 
 

3. Is the survey standardised? 
Yes.  To ensure that comparative assessments could be m
[...]
8.0

58.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

59.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

60.0

61.0

61.0

64.0

64.0

67.0

69.0

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0

%

Bexley

Enfield

Bromley

Ealing

Hillingdon

Lewisham*

Greenwich

Harrow

Havering

Brent

Hounslow

Barking

Redbridge

Richmond

Southwark

Lambeth*

Tower Hamlets*

Merton 

Croydon

Haringey

Sutton

Waltham Forest*

K & C

Islington

Hackney*

Kingston

Barnet

Ham & Ful

Wandsworth

Camden

Newham

City of L

Westminster

Satisfaction with local travel information in London (% very/ 

satisfied) 2008.

 

Page 32



08.02.08 / TR

INVITATION TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES

Appointment of a Member Champion for Cycling

Overview

Cycling England is encouraging local authorities to agree the appointment of a
Member Champion for cycling.

The appointment of a Member Champion for cycling offers a wide range of
benefits to councils highlighted below and includes access to a funded
package of support measures from Cycling England.

Cycling England is encouraging councils to designate a member for this role.
Many councils already have established arrangements in place for the
appointment of Champions; for those who would find it useful, more detail of
the possible responsibilities, a person profile and a suggested appointment
process are given in the Annex.

Designation of Member Champions

Transport Secretary Ruth Kelly announced an expanded £140 million
programme for Cycling England in January this year. It will make a real
difference to the way your community travels – to school, work and the
station.

This unprecedented level of funding recognises cycling is uniquely placed to
tackle two of society’s biggest problems, the environment and public health.
Whether it is through easing congestion, tackling traffic emissions or
improving individual fitness, cycling can genuinely improve society and
change the lives of individuals.

Cycling has a growing importance within transport, which is why there is now
a mandatory cycling target in

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 

 

Councillo r

s 

Beacham , Mallet t  (Chair ), Sant ry and Weber 

 

 

Observer  Councillo r  Guest Inat t endanceShort List  

 

 

Apo log ies Councillo r    

 

 

 

LC10. APOLOGIES  

 

None. 

 

LC11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
It was noted that Cllr Mallett was a member of the London Cycling Campaign and Cllr 
Beacham worked for Transport for London.  Neither member felt that these declared 
interests would be prejudicial to the review. 
 

LC12. LATE ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None. 

 

LC13. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Corrections 
In 5.8 it was noted that Portsmouth City Council had developed a 20mph speed limit 
on many city roads (excluding trunk roads) and in many instances, was enforced by 
signage rather physical barriers (bumps or humps).  
 
In 5.11 it was noted that the Council is evaluating Stop and Shop scheme in both 
Crouch End and Muswell Hill. 
  
Matters arising 
The panel requested that actions or decisions agreed within the meeting should be 
clearly distinguished within the minutes. 
 
The aims and objectives of the review were agreed. 
 
It was noted that the panel would be visiting Sutton Council on 23rd November to learn 
more about Smarter Travel Sutton. 

 

 

LC14. BRIEFING FROM SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT SERVICE  

 
At the request of the panel the service presented a briefing on transport congestion, 
school travel plans and pavement repairs. A summary of the main points from this 
discussion is provided below. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 
 

Congestion 
It was noted that projections for congestion on road, tube and rail networks would not 
significantly improve within the short to medium term.  It was noted however, that 
these projections do not take in to account the recent publication of the Mayors 
Transport Strategy and the strategies identified in this document to tackle congestion. 
 
School Travel Plans 
Whilst it was noted that that inner London authorities appear to have greater success 
in school travel planning, the panel heard that this was in part due to the density of the 
public transport network in inner London and the wider range of travel choices 
available.   
 
The panel heard that all schools have an approved travel plan which should be 
updated on an annual basis.  It was noted that 83/99 schools had an updated travel 
plan.  Small grants had facilitated uptake where schools had been able to build bike 
sheds and covered areas for those walking to school. There was some notable 
successes in developing school travel plans: Devonshire Hill Primary School achieved 
a 13% increase in walking.  
 
Although the borough has good coverage of school travel plans, it was expected that 
the benefits of school travel plan would begin to tail off as individual circumstances / 
travel behaviour changed (children change school, school leads move on, parents 
change job etc).  In this context, the most pressing challenge was keeping schools 
motivated and engaged to the travel planning process. 
 
Agreed:  That the School Travel Team is invited to a future panel meeting to outline 
the next steps in this programme.  
 
Agreed: After consideration of the above, that the panel reflect on how School Travel 
plans can be refreshed to ensure that travel benefits are maintained and developed. 
 
Footways 
The panel noted that planned footpath renewal was determined by a number of 
criteria including condition of footway, proximity to a school or other public amenity, 
whether it was a popular shopping route and the desire to spread investment across 
the borough.  It was acknowledged that there was some subjectivity in the selection of 
roads for repair or renewal. 
 
The panel noted that as footway replacement programme was planned 18 months in 
advance, this raised questions about how urgent repairs were identified and dealt with 
in the borough.  It was noted that the Executive Member has delegated authority to 
change the planned footway programme (to bring forward repairs or add new 
locations).  It was also noted that there are two separate budgets (planned footway 
repair and reactive maintenance budget) to cover all short and medium term footway 
replacements.  
 
The panel noted that the Council now has a robust system of inspection in place 
where roads and footpaths are inspected twice annually.  This had reduced the 
Council’s insurance premiums by one third. 
 
The panel were keen to ensure that a process was developed which aimed to consult 
local residents on priorities for footway repair and replacement.  This could be 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 
 

conducted through the local community groups or the network of local residents 
associations. 
 
Agreed:  That the panel consider recommendations for the report to identify ways in 
which local residents are consulted to identify priorities for footway repairs and 
replacement. 

 

 

 

LC15. THE GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY  

 
The Panel received a verbal presentation from the Programme Manager for the 
Greenest Borough Strategy.  The presentation highlighted how the strategy was 
developed, the relevance of sustainable transport within the strategy, the 
implementation of the strategy and how objectives within the strategy were monitored 
and assessed.  A summary of the key issues discussed is presented below. 
 
The Greenest Borough Strategy was developed in response to the aspirations of local 
residents and of the need to develop a coordinated response to the climate change 
agenda.  The strategy was developed through a wide ranging public consultation 
exercise.  It was noted that there were 7 key priorities within the strategy: 
 
§ Improving the urban environment § Leading by example 
§ Protecting the natural environment § Ensuring sustainable design 

and construction 
§ Managing environmental 
resources efficiently 

§ Promoting sustainable travel 

§ Raising awareness and involvement 
 
Of particular relevance to the panel was priority 6: the promotion of sustainable travel.  
To help achieve this priority, the strategy identified four key objectives: 
§ Reduce car and lorry travel in the borough 
§ Improve public and community transport 
§ Encourage more people to walk and cycle 
§ Reduce the environmental impact of transport 
 
An important aspect of the strategy was that the Council should be seen to lead by 
example and there were ways in which it was doing this.  It had undertaken an 
extensive staff travel planning exercise, training had been given to fleet drivers to 
drive more efficiently and fleet vehicles were being assessed to improve efficiency and 
environmental impact.  
 
Project leads are assigned to individual priorities within the strategy.  The leads for 
sustainable transport are the Head of Sustainable Transport (JH) and the Team 
Leader for Transportation (MS).  The council’s partners are encouraged to develop an 
active role in meeting these priorities.  
 
A programme board oversees the Greenest Borough Strategy.  In addition, a quarterly 
progress report is submitted to the Better Places Partnership Board which maps 
activities and performance against agreed targets.  An annual report will also be 
produced from 2010.  The panel noted that there a number of tangible measures 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 
 

through which to assess the progress of the strategy i.e. CO2 emissions, uptake of car 
club etc. 
 
The panel were keen to understand further about the performance monitoring process 
for the strategy; in particular 1) what interventions/ actions were delivering against the 
four sustainable transport objectives within the strategy and 2) how well these actions 
were delivering against the priorities.  It was suggested that the panel should receive 
the latest quarterly monitoring from the Greenest Borough Strategy to update on 
strategy progression. 
 
Agreed:  Greenest Borough Strategy performance report to be circulated to the panel 
(papers for the next meeting). 
 
The panel noted that considerable amount of effort had been undertaken to assess 
the effectiveness of the work within the Greenest Borough Strategy.  A gap analysis 
had been undertaken to ensure that there were sufficient actions to deliver on key 
objectives and a prioritisation process had been undertaken to ensure that what 
actions were being undertaken were those which had most impact.  These were 
identified as: School Travel Plans, Community and Local Transport & Car Clubs. 
 
The panel were keen to hear further about how the council was leading by example.  
Here it was recorded that there was a successful staff travel plan in place (which had 
reduced people travelling to work by car by 5%) and that fleet vehicles were being 
assessed for the level of corporate emissions.  Like other Local Authorities, the 
Council is assessing how emissions of its contractors are recorded and monitored.  It 
was also noted that travel information is contained in recruitment packs. 
 
The panel were keen to understand what local partners and local businesses were 
doing to promote sustainable transport and what support the Council provides in this 
process.  It was noted that the Council shared a Workplace Travel Advisor with 
another five boroughs (an arrangement which could be improved) to support 
sustainable travel.  For larger businesses (250+) these could contact Transport for 
London directly who would be able to provide support inn developing sustainable 
travel plans.   
 
Agreed:  The panel conduct further work to assess what partners are doing to 
promote sustainable travel. 
 
Members were also keen to know how well Street Car was performing locally (the 
local car hire scheme).  It was reported that there had been a good uptake of scheme 
Membership and that the average usage of cars within the scheme was 15 hours per 
day.  The panel heard that up to 6 people may give up their cars for every street car 
deployed. 
 
23 bays were planned across the borough but 8 had not been taken up because of 
local objections.  There is a target of developing 80 local bays which are evenly 
spread throughout the borough where residents are no more than 5 minutes distant.  
There is guaranteed funding to develop bays further through to and including 
2010/2011.   
 
The panel discussed where bays for Street Car should be located and how to avoid 
areas where there was already parking stress.  The panel felt that bays should also go 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 
 

in areas where public transport was relatively poor given that cars are ‘aspirational 
goods’ and this may widen peoples travel choices.   

 

LC16. CORE STRATEGY AND SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT  

 
Representatives from Transport Policy and Planning Policy presented information on 
the Core Strategy and responded to questions from the panel.  Highlights of these 
discussions are presented below. 
 
The planning principles laid out within the Core Strategy (2011-2026) are aligned to 
the Sustainable Community Strategy and provide the overarching planning guide for 
development and land use within Haringey.  The Core Strategy details12 policy 
proposals which describe how the borough will manage issues of housing, climate 
change, transport, employment, leisure, retail, open space, and design up until 2026.  
Public consultation on this document was completed in June 2009.  
 
In relation to transport the proposed planning policy guidelines indicates that these 
should support economic regeneration, improve security, reduce car dependency, 
combat climate change and improve environmental quality.  To do this the Council 
will: 
§ Promote public transport, cycling and walking 
§ Integrate transport planning and land use planning to reduce the need to travel 
§ Promote improvements to public transport interchanges 
§ Locate trip generating developments (i.e. supermarkets) in locations with good 

public transport 
§ Support measure to influence behavioral change. 

 
The panel sought clarification of the council’s position on car free developments.  It 
was noted that the Council is supportive of car free developments and also specify 
maximum car parking spaces for other new developments. 
 
The Panel also wished to clarify aims of the Core Strategy to minimize the need to 
travel.  It was explained that this was not an attempt to restrict peoples aspirations to 
travel as it was recognised that people acquire many health and social benefits from 
mobility.  It was hoped that new developments would minimize the need to travel 
through creating sustainable communities where a range of socio-economic 
opportunities were easily accessible (leisure, shopping, transport nodes etc).   
 
Following on from this the panel were keen to understand how the council could 
promote sustainable town centers?  The panel were concerned that some of the town 
centers were under pressure from the rising cost of rentals which was a deterrent to 
smaller businesses.  High rentals may lead to a loss of diversity in the nature of shops 
and businesses in local town centers as only chains or high turnover businesses 
(pubs and restaurants) may be able to afford such rentals.   
 
It was reported that the usage class of a property (retail A1) could not change without 
permission, so properties would essentially stay as retail outlets.  What was proving 
more difficult however was to preserve the individual nature of local town centers, 
because an A1 designation would not prohibit some chain stores/ outlets from taking 
over leases.  
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 
 

The panel noted that an audit was undertaken (prior to the recession) of all local 
metropolitan (Wood Green) and district shopping centers (Muswell Hill, Crouch End & 
Seven Sisters and Tottenham).  This audit identified that district centers were doing 
quite well, though Wood Green was under threat and needed to operate more 
effectively.  The biggest problem was identified to be the number of vacant shops and 
the need to diversify appeal to a broader range of leisure and entertainment 
opportunities.   
 
The panel believed that creating diverse sustainable communities with a range of 
opportunities for local residents was important in promoting sustainable transport as 
this reduced the need to travel further a field (and the use of cars).  It was noted that 
this was a very complex issue which involved many other factors apart from planning 
policy such as the use of the internet for shopping and the availability of parking (for 
cars and bikes).  
 
The panel also sought to ascertain how walking and cycling routes were planned for 
new developments, such as Haringey Heartlands.  It was reported a comprehensive 
planning exercise is involved which looks to assess a wide range of evidence to 
determine what may be needed in terms of transport infrastructure.   The planning 
exercise looks at the population projections, the likely transport demands of residents 
and how routes can be connected to other transport hubs.   
 
The panel also sought to clarify who was consulted in the planning and development 
of the boroughs cycle lanes.  It was noted that Haringey Cycling Campaign are 
consulted in the development of the cycle network. It was also reported that there is a 
planned cycle network for the borough (London Cycle Network+) which the borough is 
gradually implementing (section by section).  The aim being to fill in the gaps in the 
network over time for the eventual completion of the whole network.  This can often 
give the appearance that the network is disjointed.  
 
It was noted that Section 106 money1 may be used to develop local infrastructure 
such as cycle routes and other environmental improvements.  The panel was informed 
however that there was a lot of competition for S106 monies, where it was noted that 
environmental projects are not always accorded sufficient priority against other 
competing projects. 

 

 

LC17. NHS HARINGEY  

 

Represent at ives f rom  NHS Har ingey w ere not  ab le t o  be present . 

 

LC18. PLACE SURVEY  

 

                                            
1
 The council can enter into a Section 106 agreement with a developer to provide contributions to offset 
any negative impacts caused by development (e.g. the provision of affordable homes, new open space, 
funding of school places or employment training schemes.  The developer will either implement these 
or make payments to the council for them to be carried out. All Section 106 agreements must be 
relevant to the development they relate to. 

 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT 

TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 
 

The panel noted the briefing on the methodology used for the Place Survey.  In 
addition to charts of the comparative performance of all London boroughs in the 
survey (for pollution, traffic congestion, public transport) was presented to the panel. 
 

LC19. MEMBER CYCLE CHAMPION  

 
The Panel noted the briefing from Cycling England concerning the appointment of a 
Member Champion for Cycling.  The panel thought that this was good initiative and 
should be included within the recommendations of the final report. 

 
Agreed:  That the appointment of a Member Champion for Cycling should be included 

within the recommendations for the review. 

 

 

LC20. LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS  

 

None. 

 

LC21. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

17
t h
 Novem ber 2009.  

 

 

Cllr George Meehan 

 

Chair 

 

 


